During the period ended 30 June 2019, the International Financial Reporting Standard Standard
Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”) has finalised an agenda decision on capitalisation of borrowing costs in
relation to the construction of a residential multi-unit estate development. For the entities which revenue
recognised overtime under International Financial Reporting Standard (“IFRS”) 15 for sales of residential
units in the development, no borrowing cost should be capitalised due to the lack of qualifying assets. The
HKFRS follows the after-mentioned agenda decision.

The following table shows the adjustments in relation to the change in accounting policy of the interest
capitalisation of development properties for sale and the adoption of HKFRS 16  “Lease” recognised for
each individual line item in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018, 1
January 2019, respectively:

As at
31 December

2018, as
originally

presented

Effect of the
change in

accounting
policy of
interest

capitalisation
of

development
properties

for sale

As at
31 December

2018, as
restated

Effect of the
adoption of

HKFRS 16

As at
1 January

2019, as
restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of
  financial position
Property, plant and equipment 331,481 – 331,481 (6,498) 324,983
Right-of-use assets – – – 50,400 50,400
Deferred income tax assets 33,646 9,979 43,625 – 43,625
Development properties for sale 2,102,129 (45,955) 2,056,174 – 2,056,174
Trade and other receivables,
  prepayments and deposits 3,063,600 (12,747) 3,050,853 – 3,050,853
Trade and other payables 2,038,087 (48,841) 1,989,246 – 1,989,246
Lease liabilities – – – 57,403 57,403
Borrowings 4,093,045 – 4,093,045 (5,660) 4,087,385
Retained earnings 1,054,224 13,773 1,067,997 (7,841) 1,060,156
Non-controlling interests 123,832 (13,655) 110,177 – 110,177

16 CNQC International Holdings Limited
2019 Interim Report

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5	 Judgements and estimates
The preparation of interim condensed consolidated financial information requires management to make
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this interim condensed consolidated financial information, in addition to the significant
judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of